working capital target amount be available in Eckraal Quarries as at the interim operations commencement
date. Should the purchaser determine that the amount of working capital available in Eckraal Quarries is
less than the working capital target, the purchase consideration will be reduced by such shortfall. In
addition to this, the purchase consideration is subject to adjustment to the extent that all trade payable
obligations are not up to date as at the interim operations commencement date. During the measurement
period this determination was made by Afrimat and the purchase consideration was adjusted to RNil.

for the year ended 29 February 2024

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

AFRIMAT ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 202455

12.	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

	 12.1	 Acquisition of businesses (continued)

		  Eckraal Quarries Proprietary Limited (‘Eckraal Quarries’) (continued)

		  Details of the acquisition are as follows:

As originally
 presented

total
2023

 R’000

 Measurement
 period

adjustments*
2023

 R’000

Adjusted
 total
2023

 R’000

Carrying amount/fair value of net assets
acquired (liabilities assumed) – Eckraal Quarries
Property, plant and equipment  42 768  11 271 54 039
Other financial assets  5 421  (45) 5 376
Inventories  2 798  (1 836) 962
Trade and other receivables  2 099  (2 099) –
Cash and cash equivalents  450  (1 798) (1 348)
Borrowings  (952)  (8 583) (9 535)
Other financial liability  (3 609)  3 445 (164)
Provisions  (5 267)  (7 614) (12 881)
Current tax payable  (5 072)  3 039 (2 033)
Trade and other payables  (18 795)  (8 196) (26 991)
Deferred tax liability  (5 976)  (3 379) (9 355)

Net assets (liabilities) – Eckraal Quarries 13 865 (15 795) (1 930)

Less: Non-controlling interests  (1 545)  662 (883)
Goodwill  8 680  (5 867) 2 813

Total purchase consideration 21 000 (21 000) –

Total revenue assuming the business combination
for the full year  64 117 19 936 84 053
Total loss after tax assuming the business
combination for the full year  (10 552) (4 999) (15 551)
Revenue included in results  – – –
Loss after tax included in results  – – –
Acquisition cost included in ‘operating expenses’
for the year  – – –

Analysis as per Statement of Cash Flows:
Total consideration (fair value) (21 000) 21 000 –
Consideration payable 21 000 (21 000) –
Cash and cash equivalents 450 (1 798) (1 348)

Cash inflow/(outflow) 450 (1 798) (1 348)

*  �  Measurement period adjustment – during the current year, the comparative information for February 2023 was
retrospectively adjusted in the process of finalising the accounting for the business combination.

 � The settlement of the purchase consideration of R21,0 million forms part of the net changes in working capital
of trade and other payables as disclosed in note 9.1. This is as a result of the adjustment made to the purchase
consideration as detailed above.

12.	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

	 12.1	 Acquisition of businesses (continued)

		  Eckraal Quarries Proprietary Limited (‘Eckraal Quarries’) (continued)